

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.,
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF THE COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS
COMMISSION IN OPPOSITION**

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

GLENN E. ROPER
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STACY L. WORTHINGTON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway
10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov
(720) 508-6168

*Counsel for Respondent
Colorado Civil Rights Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 8

I. This case is an improper vehicle to address the question presented because the record does not support the compelled expression claim on which the question is based. 9

II. There is no split in authority for this Court to resolve. 12

A. Courts have uniformly upheld the application of public accommodations laws in similar contexts. 12

B. Petitioners’ asserted inter-jurisdictional conflicts are not implicated by this case. 14

III. The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s compelled-speech and free-exercise precedent. 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	21
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 15, 16
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	1, 22
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , CV 2016-052251 (Sup. Ct. of Ariz., Maricopa Cty., Sept. 16, 2016)	14
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22
<i>Church of the Am. Knights of the KKK v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)	13

<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	23
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v.</i> <i>City of Newark,</i> 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy,</i> 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	1
<i>Holloman v. Harland,</i> 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and</i> <i>Bisexual Group of Bos.,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jack v. Azucar Bakery,</i> Charge No. P20140069X	11
<i>Jack v. Gateaux, Ltd.,</i> Charge No. P20140071X	11
<i>Jack v. Le Bakery Sensual, Inc.,</i> Charge No. P20140070X	11
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	21
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	1

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2-00871-5, (Wash. Sup. Ct. Feb. 18, 2015), <i>hr’g granted</i> , 2016 Wash. LEXIS 349 (Wash. Mar. 2, 2016)	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	21
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
STATUTES	
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-301(7)	5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-302	4

COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-303	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-306(2)(a)	5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601(1)	4, 5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601(2)(a)	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601(3)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Essential Guide to Cake Decorating</i> (2010) . . .	10
